
, 

i 

Quarterly 

Volume XLI, Number 3 September 2000 

CONTENTS 

Comments .................................................................................................... 11 1 
Happy Hunting Ground (Queries) ......................................................... 115 
Book Reviews ................................................................................................ 

The Greatest Generation ................................................................ 116 
By A Line ofMarked Trees---- ...................................................... 117 

Elias McLaughlin Family Summary ....................................................... 118 
Register of Cemeteries of Travis County, Texas .................................. 121 

Schiller Cemetery Register ........................................................... 122 
Fiskville Cemetery Register ........................................................ ,125 

Name Index for September 2000 Quarterly ......................................... ,161 

PUBLISHED FOUR TIMES PER YEAR BY THE AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

VISIT OUR WEBSITE: www.main.org/ags/ 
THIS IS OUR FORTY-FIRST YEAR OF PUBLICATION 



:a The AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY QUARTERLY is published four times per 
year in the months of March, June, September and November. 
MAILING ADDRESSES: 
AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY has specific addresses for certain purposes. To save time and 
trouble for yourself as well as for us, please use the appropriate address. See inside back cover for 
further details. THANK YOU! 

EXCHANGE QUARUERLIES-- Send quarterlies and correspondence about them (such as change of address or failure 
to receive yours by the 10th of April, July, October or December) to TEXAS STATE LIBRARY, Tech Services S.S., Box 
12927, Austin TX 7871 1. 

CHECKS AND BILLS- Dues, seminar reservations, orders for our Special Publications, memorial gifts, other financial 
matters: AGS Treasurer, Box 1507, Austin TX 78767-1507. 

AGS QUARTERLY-. Send material for and correspondence about quarterly to AGS QuarterIy, 4500 Hyridge Drive, 
Austin TX 78759-8054. EXCEPTION!: QUERIES should be sent to Queries Editor, 5722 HighIandHiIIs Drive, Austin 
TX 78731. 

PAST ISSUES OF AGS QUARTERLY: Inquiries about availability and cost should be addressed to the AGS QuarterIy 
Custodian, 4304 Lostridge Drive, Austin TX 78731. 

MEMBERSHIP INQUIRIES: Address inquiries to the AGS Membership Chairman, PCR/MER 1606D UoirX Austin, 
Austin TX 78712-1100.. (Check inside back cover for membership dues, etc.) 

GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE concerning Society matters goes to AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, P.0. Box 

!I b 
1 

- - - 

1507, Austin TX 78767-1507. 
OFFICERS-2000 

Marilyn M. Henley 
PhilRoberts . 
Jean Shroyer 
James Hollas 
Lorrie Foster Henderson 
Ginger Goetze 

President 
First Vice-president 
Second Vice-Presidenflgrn. 
Treasurer 
Corresponding Secretary 
Recording Secretary 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

1999-2000 
Dorinie Lee Arabie 
Virginia "Ginger" Goetze 
Jim Brinkman 
Lorrie Foster Henderson 
Bill Koehler 
Alana Mallard 
Charles Locklin 
John C. Miller 
Clarice Neal 
Lillian Ramirez 

2000-2001 
Yvonne J. Beever 
Beryl Bergschneider 
Leanna Bergschneider 
Marilyn Maniscalco Henley 
James Hollas 
Phillip J. Roberts 
Jean Shroyer 
Betty J. Treder 
Jean Halden Walker 
Wilena D. Kennedy Young 

NOTE: BOARD MEETS AT 6:15 p.m. FOURTH TUESDAYS immediately before regular Society meeting. 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS-2000 

AGS Newsletter Editor Wilena Young 
Quarterlies Custodians: Beryl & Leanna 

Bergschneider 
Book Acquisitions and 
Library Liaison: Alana Mallard 
Hospitality: Edna Youngblood 
AGSQ Review Editor: Helen Rugeley 
Audit: James Cooper 

Travis Co. Cemetery Project: 

AGS Quarterly Editor Bill Koehler 
Membership: Jim Brinkman 
2000 Seminar: Marilyn Henley & 

Jean Shroyer 
Publicity: Donna Arabie 
Programs: Jean Shroyer 
Mail Officer: Betty Treder 
WEB Mistress: Yvonne Beever 

Jean Shroyer 

Please see inside back cover for further Society information. 



The Austin Genealogical Society Quarterly 
Volume XLI, Number 3 

--We ean AeM q u  P i S t c n t A e d  rA.y imp& 
~( t lo i rg&odinolurcu inoand( t lo i rcro ice i fLcuwI teant .  

- Unknown 

Comments 

SUCCESSFUL SEMINAR 

The annual AGS Seminar was held on Saturday, 19 August at the Red Lion Inn here in Austin, 
and once again it met every positive expectation. The location and facilities were superb, and for once 
TDOT was for us ‘stead of agin us by postponing a full shutdown of IH35 scheduled for that weekend 
because of construction (would have been a mess if they hadn’t). The affair was well attended (over 
200), and our speaker, William Dollarhide of Salt Lake City was knowledgeable, witty, charming and 
easy to listen to. There were many door prizes and a slough of vendors who graced the hallways. 

./ 

Seminar chairs Marilyn Henley and Jean Shroyer, the vendors who favored us with their 
attendance, the door prize donors, and the many people who helped all deserve a sincere vote of thanks 
for an excellent job. Bravo! 

UPCOMING TSGS ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

The annual meeting of the Texas State Genealogical Society, its 40th, will be held Friday and 
Saturday, 10-11 November, 2000, at the MPEC Center in Wichita Falls. AGS is an affiliate society and 
encourages our members to support TSGS activities such as this conference. For information you may 
contact our AGS representative to the State Society, Jean Walker, at 512-472-2625 or the TSGS 
president, Yvonne Perkins, at 806-747-1319. It should be a top-notch meeting. 

NGS REGIONAL CONFERENCE IN AUSTIN UPCOMING 

AGS has been alerted that a Regional Conference of the National Genealogical Society will be 
held in Austin on 10 February 2001, with Cyndi Howell and Shelia Benedict as speakers. The NGS will 
be in charge; AGS will probably provide some assistance. We will provide more details in the November 
Quarterly and the Newsletter. 

(Continued on following page) 

PUBLICATION TITLE: AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOClIZW QUARTERLY 
ISSUE NUMBER 3(2000) ISSUE DATE: 15 SEPTEMBER 2000 

FREQUENCY: FOUR ISSUES PER YEAR 
ORGANIZATION NAME AND ADDRESS: 

AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCl€rY 
C/O EDITOR, 4500 HYRIDGE DRIVE 

AUSTIN TX 787598054 
INTERNET WEB SITE: W.MAIN.ORG/AGS/ 

AGS IS A NOT-FORPROFIT ORGANIZATION CHARTERED BY THE STATE OF TEXA!S 
EXCEPT AS MAY BE NOTED, ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN IS COPYRIGHTED BY 

AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL socim 
a a a a  . ’ . ) 5 3 1 ) 1 1  s o 0  . ) ) . ) a  . a 3  3 3 . )  .) a 1 3 1 )  ) . ) a  1 3 . )  . ) a  



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

(Continued from first page) 

TEXAS FIRST FAMILIES PROGRAM OF TSGS STILL ACTIVE 

The Texas State Genealogical Society First Families program is continuing to accept applications. 
This program awards certificates to applicants whose ancestors lived in Texas prior to 19 February, 1846. 
Applicants must fill out and submit Application Papers. The certificate is very attractive and quite suitable 
for framing. 

Microfiche and Microfilm records of the first 4700 applications are now available from the TSGS. 
For information regarding either the applications or the micro-copies, you may contact Wanda L. Donaldson, 
3219 Meadow Oaks Drive, Temple, TX 76502-1752. 

LIFETIME LEARNING CLASS ON GENEALO 

Lifetime Learning will have another class in beginning genealogy starting on 13 Sept. with one two- 
hour class each week thru 1 Nov. If this issue is delivered after 13 September you can still register for the 
remaining sessions. Call or e- John Miller (451-1993, jocmiller@,aol.com). 

HISTORY OF VICTORIA COUNTY 

The Victoria County Genealogical Society is issuing its “The History and Heritage of Victoria 
County, Texas”, printed by Eakin Press. The two-volume is available at an advance price of $80 plus $10 
shipping if requested. Contact Doris Obsta, Editor at P.O. Box 413, Victoria TX 77902-0413. 

“HISTORIAN BRINGS SLAVES’ IDENTITOES BACK INTO FOCUS” 

We call your attention to the above article in the Sunday, 30 July, 2000 issue of the Austin American 
Statesman which discusses the finding of over 100,000 records and documents pertaining to specific slaves 
and their families back to 1790, in a courthouse in St. Charles Parish, LA. An illustration from the article 
is reproduced below. All of the information has been placed on CD-ROM by Louisiana State University 
Press and is available for $45. Contact LSU Press, P.O. Box 25053, Baton Rouge LA 70894-5053, 1-800- 
861-3477. 

Reprinted from 
the Austin 
American-States- 
man, Sunday, 
30 July, 2000 

(Continued) 

Page 112 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

MOEHRING-ROSS NEWS AND OLDS 

AGS member Alana Moehring Mallard has sent us copies of the above monthly newsletter she edits 
for the Moehring-Ross families, and they are chock full of family doings and information. If you have M-R 
ties or just want to have a copy, contact Alana at alanasuzm(ii,cs.com or 453-1 117. 

TRAVIS COUNTY CEMETERY REGISTERS 

Readers will recall from the two previous Quarterlies that the huge ongoing project the Society is 
currently engaged in is the cataloging of all public and private cemeteries and registering of the gravesites 
in Travis County. There are well over 300 cemeteries already located. Some of these have been previously 
cataloged in one way or another, but this is the first time an attempt has been made to cover all cemeteries 
in one comprehensive documentation. The Cemetery Committee is chaired by Jean Shroyer (512-288-4131, 
txieanO,aol.com). Anyone wanting to help or furnish information on any private, hidden or obscure 
cemeteries should contact Jean. 

We will be printing the registers of each cemetery in the Quarterly as its data compilation is 
completed by the Committee. Registers for the second and third cemeteries (Schiller and Fiskville) will be 
found starting on Page 122. Indices of cemeteries which have been completed are also on the AGS website: 
www.main.org/ags/. 

A RETURN 

As your editor I'd like to mention the marvelous trip my wife, 
Ruth, our sons Bill and Jim, and I just made in early August to the little 
village of Nove MGsto pod Smrkem (New Town under Spruce 
Mountain) in extreme northern Bohemia in the Czech Republic. This is 
the village (within 3 km of the now-Polish border) from which my 
grandparents Friedrich Kohler and Maria Lauer emigrated to 
Hallettsville, Lavaca County, Texas, in 1871. 

My dad had told me Grandpa came from the Austrian Empire, 
supposedly from Wiener Neustadt, south of Vienna. Fine; I knew my 
paternal grandparents were German and Grandpa's naturalization 
papers showed he had renounced loyalty to the Austrian Emperor. 
However, genealopcal spadework, some fortuitous genealogcal 
spadework here in Austin revealed to me that it was, instead, this little 
north Bohemian village, called (in German) Neustadt Tafel Fichte. Note the name similarity; also, 
Grandpa wasn't wrong-prior to WWI Bohemia was in the Austrian Empire. In 1988 I obtained 
some family information through the Czech Embassy confirming they had been born in Tafel 
Fichte. It was fairly specific and extensive but the country then was still communistic; I didn't even 
think of visiting. But in 1989 the Iron Curtain rusted away, and in time a visit began to seem at 
least somewhat possible. 

Yet I'm not a bold explorer on my own and I put the thought aside. Meanwhile the Internet 
opened up; one night last winter when I was browsing the Czech Republic I opened a link to 
P.A.T.H. Finders, Intl. (www.pathfinders.cz1 in Prague. They offered genealogical services on-site 
and, more, they offered conducted trips to specific localities in the CR, including transportation, 
driver and interpreter. This was what I wanted; something set up ahead of time, geared to my 
specific needs. We engaged their services. 

Suffice it to say the trip was an outstanding success for my family and me. Prague is one 
(Continued) 

Page 113 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

of the largest and best-preserved relics of medieval-Gothic memorabilia 
still existing in Europe. We found Pathfinders to be owned and managed 
by Tom and Marie Zahn, an absolutely charming young couple. He is 
American and Marie is Czech, and they combine the absolute best in 
both nationalities. Tom had assembled ahead of time what additional 
information he could find; Marie drove us to Nove Mesto, and guided 
and interpreted for us; we met with the current mayor, who furnished us 
town plats of the 1800’s and opened the small museum for us. We located 
the sites of my grandparents’ homes and toured the area, completely 
fulfilling my notion of a trip back in time. Nove M@sto was founded in - -  
1607 as a mining town but has mainly been the center of a large textile 
area, which helps explain some of my forefathers being identified in the records as “Weavers.“ The 
area is picturesque; yes, there are spruce trees on Smrkem, and we stayed overnight at a charming 
spa within 5 km of Nove Mesto. We even toured the nearby Friedland Castle, right, owned for a 
time by the notorious Duke of Friedland, Gen. Albrecht Wallenstein, of Thmty Years‘ War infamy. 
His ducal holdings included the Nove MGsto area. 

What we found was and must be tempered by an understanding of history and location. 
Nov6 M@sto is in what had been called the Sudetenland, that northern rim of the Czech lands 
historically populated by Germans. It became part of Czechoslovakia when that nation was 
founded in 1918. Hitler annexed it in 1938, a key step leading to WWII. In 1948 the Czechs, under 
Communist influence, expelled all ethnic Germans from the area, mostly into Germany. The 
vacated lands have now become populated by a mix of peoples who have no roots in the area and 
consequently little affinity for it. 

These scars are still evident. Nove Mesto was a thriving little town of over 4,000 people 
before WWII, but now seems in many ways like a western ghost town. We found the lot (minus 

will have normalized. One ho 

any house) where my grandfather lived, and also my 
grandmother’s house in much disrepair (now housing a family of 
Gypsies; see left). The church where their families worshiped 
(built ca 1607) is very neglected; the graveyard had been destroyed 
sometime during the Communist regime (and why not; it probably 
only contained German burials). The priest with whom we visited 
serves a congregation of perhaps 50. No people with any German 
surnames like mine (Kohler, Lauer, Legler, Neuman , Fischer, etc) 
remain. These circumstances simply remind one that wounds of 
war heal slowly; perhaps in another generation or so the situation 

lpes so. 

In any case I’m. very glad we went; there is some sense of fulfillment involved. Prague and 
the Czech Republic have come a long way since 1989 and we really enjoyed our stay. To each 
reader possibly pondering a trip ”back home”, I recommend do it! I would add this: a.) don’t go 
until you are quite sure of the exact locality or you’ll chase ghosts and waste time; and b.) avail 
yourself if at all possible of the services of an on-site genealogist or interpreter or guide. Unless you 
go to Prague you probably won’t find someone as excellent and as likeable as Tom and Marie 
Zahn. They are truly exceptional! 

Bill Koehler 

Page 114 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin. Texas 

HAPPY HUNTING GROUND 

Send your proofread information to Lorrie F. Henderson, 5722 Highland Hills 
Drive, Austin TX 78731-4244, (512-451-23121.. Cutoff date is the 10th of the 
month preceding the month of publication. Include at least one first name, date 
and olace per query. Please use names of months and the two caDital letters for 
states. Letters may be edited to our format. Oueries are free but if a reply is 
desired. we would awreciate your including a SASE. We would also request 
receiving lOc/page plus postage or a modest donation upon receipt of a reply. 
Note: Editorial comments. if any, are in italics. 

EAVES/ PRUl77 Would like more information on parents of WILLIAM BARTLETT EAVES 
(great,great grandfather), LEWIS PINES EAVES and REBECCA ? ,and their siblings; would 
like to be in touch with others with Eaves connections. Wm Bartlett Eaves b. 16 Nov1819, 
Montgomery Co., AL; m. 1846 Montgomery Co., AL to PERMELIA ANN PRUITT; d. 21 June 
1895, Benchley, Robertson Co., TX and was first pastor at First Baptist Church, Bryan, TX, Nov 
1866, and a TX Baptist Missionary 1855-1860. "L. P." Eaves was b. 5 Dec 1796,Spotsylvania, 
VA; m. 1815; d. 17 June 1890, Wilderville, Falls Co.,TX; veteran of War of 1812. His wife, 
Rebecca d. 1822, Jefferson, Jackson Co., GA. Next three generations: JAMES TOLBERT 
EAVES, b.1877, Bryan, Brazos Co., TX, m. (1) JENNY MILLS, (2) SALLIE MILLS, (3) ELLA A 
MILLS; JAMES MILLS EAVES, b. 191 1, TX, m. 26 March1932 LUCILLE REID, d. 9 Sept 1968, 
Austin, Travis Co., TX; JACK REID EAVES, lives Houston, TX and brother, JAMES MILLS 
EAVES. JR lives in Albuquerque, NM. Rose Marie Milner Price, 21 14 AntibesDr, Carrollton, 
TX 75006; (972)418-6367. 

McK/NN€Y/ SMlTH Ancestor is BENJAMIN F. McKINNEY, b. 1810 KY, killed in battle 15 Feb 
1837, Matagorda Co. TX. Married MARY ANN SMITH in Hernpstead Co. AR ca 1829-30. 
Believed to have had young son, SAMUEL, when he rn. Mary Ann. He and Mary Ann had 2 
dtrs., SARAH MARCELL (my g.g.grandmother) and SUSAN. Mary Ann was in the Runaway 
Scrape in 1836. Benjamin listed as Colonist, Surveyor and Ferry Operator. Was in TX as early 
as 1827; made many trips bet. AR and TX during those yrs. Possibly a cousin to COLLIN 
McKINNEY. Likely their dads were brothers; unproven. Have TX land grant, wife's inheritance 
papers, AR 1830 census; would very much like any add. information. Bonnie Allen Chambless, 
P.O. Box 841 9, Horseshoe Bay, TX 78657-8419,830-598-6296, william@tstar.net 

Page 115 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Book Reviews 

THE GREATEST GENERATION by Tom Brokaw; Random House, Inc., New York, 1998; 
wwwatrandom.com, $24.95; 412 pages, including name, subject, and place index of all but minor 
references. 

Most people by now have heard of, read, or read a review of this highly interesting, possibly 
somewhat biased, book by now. I say "possibly biased" as the author gives a tremendous number of 
examples to prove his point, but necessarily has no scientific proof that (my) his parents' generation was 
the "greatest." 

Why include this book in a genealogical publication? Because it does reflect the sociology of the 
times of the people who might be called the "baby boomers" of WW I: Those who lived through the 
"Great Depression" of 1929 - 30s, served or helped the war effort of WW 11, and the "Korean Conflict," 
now rightly called a "War1' and other "police Actions," saw their children go off to serve in Vietnam, and 
all this while upholding (at least in general) the morals and standards of their parents. 

Another important reason is that so many people are listed in this book, from all over the country 
(although a larger number from the author's childhood state, South Dakota, and the midwest, which many 
people believe is the embodiment of those values). Although the author seems to feel that most of those 
listed (other than some actual "Famous Ones") are, or started out as, ordinary people; obviously, they are 
people of accomplishment, or they would not be the subjects of the biographical sketches. 

While most people will not find their relatives or ancestors in this book, those who do will be very 
rewarded with the amount of material, and details of lives portrayed. This book reflects the flavor of the 
lives of the subject generation in ways not typically seen in novels -- without over-dramatization, the 
really heroic ways they had of coping with the many problems and crises presented to them. Franklin 
Delano Roosevelt is quoted at the start of one chapter, "This generation of Americans has a rendezvous 
with destiny." We did, indeed! 

Lorrie Foster Henderson 
Editor, Happy Hunting Ground 

Ed. Note: We thank Lorrie for selecting this commendable book for review. Maybe we who lived through 
the event are biased, but it truly has to have been the 20"' Century's watershed. We will not, and our 
descendants should not forget the enormity of the experience. 

Page 116 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

BY A LINE OF MARKED TREES-Abstracts of CURRITUCK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, 
DEED BOOKS [l], 1-3, Compiled and written by John A. Brayton, sponsored by The Order of First 
Families of North Carolina; printed by Cain Lithographers, Inc., Jackson MS; $1 5 postpaid, obtainable 
from the author at 1503 Union Ave., Suite 220, Memphis TN 38104; 6”x9” blue cloth binding; 165 pp.; 
bibliography; name and location indices. 

a 
Mr. Brayton has been quite busy of late; we reviewed his most recent book (before this one) in 

the June Quarterly, and here we find another in his line of valuable publications. 

By a Line---- is not a discourse but a compilation-in this case of abstracts of Currituck County, 
North Carolina deeds. Mr. Brayton’s discussion is limited to a four-plus page Introduction. Here he 
highlights the scarcity of deed information on this county (including fragments of a work by the Chicago 
Historical Society, interestingly.) The introduction is valuable for its background information for anyone 
interested in Cumtuck County deeds as well as useful abbreviations and terminology. The abstracts 
themselves are taken from the various Deed Books in the County and are compiled by deed book. This 
might be problematical for researchers except for the fact that Mr. Brayton has helpfully included fairly 
detailed name and location indices so that page-flipping is minimized. 

This volume includes Books 1 and 2 and most of Book 3 of the county deeds. Mr. Brayton’s 
stated intention is to complete the project by printing the rest of Book 3 and the remaining Book 4 at an 
early date. With Mr. Brayton’s capabilities this shouldn’t be long. 

The project is supported by the Order of First Families of North Carolina, and is dedicated to Mr. 
Brayton’s great3 grandmother, Mary Granberry (Williams) Bright, who was born in Currituck County in 
1813. The profession of genealogy is significantly enhanced by the efforts of people like Mr. Brayton and 
we thank him for his efforts in its behalf. The review copy of this book has been donated by the author to 
the Genealogy Collection, Texas State Library. 

WMK 

More from the net: 
The following were extracted from court proceedings: 

Q: What was the first thing your husband said to you when he woke up that morning? 
A: He said, “Where am I, Cathy?” 
Q: And why did that upset you? 
A: My name is Susan 

Q: Did you blow your horn or anything? 
A: After the accident? 
Q: Before the accident. 
A: Sure, I played for ten years. I even went to school for it. 

Q: Trooper, when you stopped the defendant, were your red and blue lights flashing? 
A: Yes. 
Q: Did the defendant say anything when she got out of her car? 
A: Yes, sir. 
Q: What did she say: 
A: What disco am I at? 

P 

*mhnmc*m 

Page 117 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Elias Mckughlin Family - SUMMARY 

Elias was born on 6 April 1811 in Carlisle, Pennsylvania, according to his tombstone. However, no 
documentation about him or any possible parents has been found in the Cumberland County records. 
Amelia Jane Wheatley was born in 1813, according to her tombstone and family lore says she was born in 
Wheeling, Ohio County, (West) Virginia. 

Amelia and Elias were married in Wheeling, (West) Virginia on 12 September 1 834. I t  is interesting to 
note that when the marriage was recorded in the Family Bible, Elias' last name was spelled M-c-G-I-a-u- 
g-h-I-i-n. This spelling was also used when recording the birth of their first child, Wesley. After that, in 
the Bible and in all other references, the M-c-L-a-u-g-h-I-i-n spelling was used. Amelia and Elias had 6 
sons, their birth dates were recorded in the Family Bible, their birth locations were found in U.S. Census 
data (family lore gives Chatham's birth town). Their children were: Wesley Wheatley (30 A ug 
1835/0hio), Charles Newton (6 Dec 1837/Pennsylvania), Alonzo Franklin (25 Aug 1840/0hio), Chatham 
Ewing (15 Apr 1844/New Lisbon, Ohio), Elias R. (22 Aug 1849/Pennsylvania), John Johnson (25 Mar 
1852/Illinois). 

Elias was a tailor, but apparently not a poor one. I n  the winter of1853-54, the family moved to Texas. 
They came down the Mississippi River, from Beverly, Illinois, and then to Galveston, Texas and onto 
Belton, Texas. There he bought 335 acres of land for $4,200. This was surely a sizable sum back in the 
1850's. He also bought several lots in town. He was in business with Isaac Wheatley, but Isaac's 
relationship to Amelia is not yet known. Elias was a member of the Bell County Agricultural Club which 
was organized 20 November 1857. 

About 1860,Amelia and Elias moved to Austin, Texas. They lived in a big house at 304 West 13th Street. 
This house was just 2 blocks west of the State Capitol building. This is the same house that Chatham and 
his wife Rowena Totten Terheun lived in and where all their children, except Guy, were born. When he 
died, Elias owned three houses in Austin. 

Elias died in Austin, Texas on 29 August 1877,and was buried in Oakwood Cemetery. Amelia lived until 
July1893, and then was buried beside her husband. 

Uhe Children of Ameh Jane Wheatley & EBias Mclaughliw 

Wesley Wheatley Mckughlin - SUMMARY 

Wesley was born 30 August 1835in Ohio. He was 18 when the family moved to Texas the winter of1853- 
54. He married Bettie Shaw in October 1858. They had four children: Ida May born in 
November/December 1859, Charles William born 1862/3, Louis C. born1867/8,and Irene A. born about 
March 1870. Wesley served in the Confederate Army for1 month and 16 days. He was a printer and with 
his brother, Chat, published a weekly newspaper, The Texas Capitol, from 1877to1881. It was Austin's 
first political newspaper. I n  addition to publishing the newspaper, they also did book and job printing at 
their shop on the south side of Pecan Street (6th Street) between Lavaca and Guadalupe. Wesley's wife, 
Bettie,ran a boarding house, probably renting rooms in their home. Their address was "Congress Avenue 
between Pine and Cedar Streets." (Pine Street is now 5th and Cedar Street is now 4th.) Wesley had 
tuberculosis and died in December 1888. Wesley and Chat were the only brothers who married and had 
children. 

Charles "Charlie" Newton Mcbughlin -SUMMARY 

Charlie was born 6 December 1837in Pennsylvania. He was 16 when the family moved to Texas. He was 
a newspaper man and worked as a printer in Houston and New Orleans before the Civil War. He saw 
action in the war in Virginia and was captured and spent a few months in prison before he was released. 
After the war he returned to work as a printer, and moved around a great deal. He was living with Chat in 
Austin in 1872,1877,1879. He moved back to Austin to stay in 1894. His health was apparently poor and 
in 1900 he moved to the Union Printers Home in Colorado to be treated for tuberculosis. He died there 5 
August 1902. 

Page 118 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin. Texas 

Alonzo Franklin "Frank" McLaughlin - SUMMARY 

Frank was born 25 August 1840in Ohio. He was 13 when the family moved to Texas. He served in the 
Confederate Army and was killed at the battle at Arkansas Post, Arkansas on 11 January 1863. He was 1 
of 6 killed in this battle. A truce had been called, but a few either didn't get the word, or didn't believe it. 

Chatham "Chat" Ewing McLaughlin -SUMMARY 

Chat was born 15 April 1844in New Lisbon, Ohio. He was 9 when the family moved to Texas. He served 4 
years in the Confederate Army, from the age of 17to 20. His job was to confiscate horses for the Army's 
use. After the war he became a newspaper man like his older brothers, Wesley and Charlie, and met his 
wife while he was working in Galveston, Texas. Chat and Rowena were married on his birthday in 1872, 
he was 28 years old, she was only 17 years old. They then moved to Austin to live with his parents. They 
had nine children, three girls and six boys: Chat liked to tell people that the had 3 and a half dozen 
children. He spent the rest of his career as a newspaper man and printer in Austin, Texas. With his 
brother, Wesley, he published a weekly newspaper, The Texas Cbpitol, from 1877to1881. It was Austin's 
first political newspaper. I n  addition to publishing the newspaper, they also did book and job printing at 
their shop on the south side of Pecan Street (6th Street) between Lavaca and Guadalupe. 

Elias R. McLaughlin -SUMMARY 

Elias R. was obviously named after his father, but there is no mention of what the R. stood for. He was 
born 22 August 1849 in Pennsylvania. He was only 4 when the family moved to Texas. He died in Austin 
on 13 September 1866, at the age of 17. 

John Johnson McLaughlin -SUMMARY 

John was born 25 March 1852 in Illinois. He was just a baby when the family moved to Texas in the 
winter of1853-4. As an adult he drove a hack in all the larger cities of Texas. A hack was a wagon for 
hire. Fred McLaughlin wrote that he was a happy man, and a handsome one, but he was not the 
marrying kind. He died at the age of 39 of tuberculosis. 

Contributed by : Myra Eichenberger 

0 
PMB 5894, 158 Rainbow Drive 
Livingston TX 77399-1058 

(Ed: Thanks to Myra for submitting the above and the following Family Group Record. More information on the 
McLaughlin family will be in an upcoming issue.) 

Some absolutely useless information garnered from the net: 

1 , The average person's left hand does 56% of the typing. 

2. There are more chickens than people in the world 

3. The longest one-syllable word in English is "screeched", 

4 Almonds are a member of the peach family. 

5 A goldfish has a memory span of three seconds. 

6. A cat has 32 muscles in each ear. 

Page 119 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 
kamiiv wouo Kecora 

Husband Chatham "Chat" Ewing MCLAUGHLIN 
Born: 15 Apr 1844 Place: New Lisbon, Columbiana, OH 
Chr.: Place: 
Died: 3 Sep 1929 Place: Washington, D.C. 
Bur.: 11 Sep 1929 Place: Austin, Travis, TX, Oakwood Cemetery 
Marr: 15 Apr 1872 Place: Galveston, Galveston, TX 
Father: Elias MCLAUGHLIN Mother: Amelia Jane WHEATLEY 
Wife: Rowena Amelia TERHEUN 
Born: 1 Jut 1854 Place: Galveston, Galveston. TX 
Chr.: Place: 
Died: 7 Apr 1927 Place: Giddings, Lee, TX 
Bur.: 8 Apr 1927 Place: Austin, Travis, TX, Oakwood Cemetery 
Father: Jaspe? Totten TERHEUN 

Sex Children 

Mother: Mary A. SANDERSON 

List each child (livina or dead) 
in order of birth 

1 .  Name: Guy (nmn) MClMACLAUGHLlN Spouse: Frances "Fannie" Cecilia CLEMOW 
M Born: 11 Mar1873 Place: Galveston, Galveston. TX 

Chr.: Place: 
Died: 8 May 1960 Place: Houston, Hams, TX 

Place: Houston, Harris, TX, Glenwood Cern Bur.: 10 May 1960 
Marc 16 Nov 1900 Place: Chicago, Cook, IL 

2. Name: Maud (nrnn) MCLAUGHLIN Spouse: Justin Abijah "Pad" PADDLEFORD 
F Born: 8Jan 1875 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Chr.: Place: 
Died 7 Apr 1940 flace: Washington, D.C. 
Bur.: 
M a r  27 Mar 1895 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

3. Name: Hugh (nmn) MCLAUGHLIN Spouse: Callie Mae EATON 
M Born: 12 Jan 1877 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Chr.: Place: 
Died 2Nov1941 Place: Dallas, Dallas. TX 
Bur.: 4 Nov 1941 
Marr: 14 Sap 1900 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

4. Name: Fred (nmn) MCLAUGHLIN Spouse: Emma Della SPERRY 
M Born: 17 Jan 1880 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

F 

Place: SuiUand,Prince Georges,,Cedar Hill Cern 

Place: Oakland Cemetery. Section 9-63, D. TX 

Chr.: Place: 
Died: 18 Jun 1963 
Bur.: 21 Jun I963 Place: Los Angeles,Los Angeles,,Vsterans Cem 
Marc 18 Dec 1907 Place: Nephi, Juab, UT 

5. Name: Chatham Ewing "C.E." MCLAUGHLIN Jr. Spouse: Anna TRACY 
M Born: 27Mar1885 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Place: West Los Angeles. Los Angeles. CA 

Chr.: Place: 
Died: 2 Jul 1934 Place: Portland, Multnomah, or 
Bur.: 5 Jul 1934 
Marc Bef 7 Jun 191 1 Place: 

Place: Portland, Multnomah, or, Mt Calvary Cem 

6. Name: Rena (nrnn) MCLAUGHLIN Spouse: William "Bill" Alexander DARTER 
F Born: 9Apr 1887 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Chr.: Place: 
Died: 25 Mar 1971 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 
Bur.: 27 Mar 1971 Place: Austin, Travis, TX, Oakwood Cemetery 
Marr: 7 Jun 1911 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

7, Name: Allan Whaatley MCLAUGHLIN Smuse: Ruby K. SPEARS 
M Born: 9Ju l lSss  Place: Austin, Travis, TX ' 

Chr.: Place: 
Died: 2; Jan 1974 Place: Santa Monica, Los Angeles, CA 
Bur.: 25 Jan 1974 
Marr: 9 Sep 1912 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Place: Santa Monica, LA, CA, Woodlawn Cem 

8. Name: DeWitt McLaughlin TER HEUN Spouse: Evangeline KROH 
M Born: 27May1891 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 1 

Chr.: Place: 
Died 1 Dec1963 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 
Bur.: 3 Dec 1963 Place: Austin, Travis, TX, Oakwood Cemetery 
Marr :  11 Sep 19%4(div) 

9. Name: Mildred "Mickie' Amelia MCLAUGHLIN 
F Born: 9Nov1896 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Chr.: Place: 
Died 13 Jun 1976 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 
Bur.: 15 Jun 1976 Place: Austin, Travis, TX, Oakwood Cemetery 
Marr :  8Aug 1923 Place: Austin, Travis, TX 

Place: Royal Gardens, Peking, China 
Spouse: William "Scot" Sutherland MlLLlGAN 

I 

Page 120 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

REGISTER OF CEMETERIES 
OF 

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
A YEAR 2000 PROJECT 

@AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

INDEX OF PUBLISHED CEMETERIES TO DATE 
BY QUARTERLY 

Vol. XLI, No. 2 (June 2000) 

Vol XLI, No. 3 (September 2000) 
Rhoda 

Fiskville 
Schiller 

Page 121 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin. Texas 

SCHPLLE CEMETERY 

Page 122 



N 

a 

W 

2 

1 

6 

7 

3 

4 5 

~ - 
Gate 100’ 

FMllOO 



Name OF cemetery: 
Ceremker: 
Locaffon of cemefwy: 
Dtiwing Dlmcffons: 

Appearance: 
Dale &ansctibed: 
oienscrlbed by: 
Telephone: 
Email: 

ScRiIPer Cerneteuy 
Unknown. 
-17885 FNlllOO, Lund, T W s  County, TX, (N30.36895, W097.42244) 
F m  the center of Elgin, go West on FaAllOO for 4 miles. Cematery Is on tight in a stand of trees. 

Surrounded by 3 hgh chaln link fence wllh double gate neaf SE wmer. Very Wed,  somewhat overgrwm - needs maintenance. See neg # 1. 
June 2000 
Fred & Jeanne Twve 
(512) 310-2462 
thetoewes@&hllnknel 

, death I Matwngs 

1883Zemreldne21 ledentuku 1901 wstd 17tukuw 
21 Jan 1901 M mdce", FcdStons "ES' Obelisk M l e  Weathersd 

Tde odpodva, Anton Halsler, W e n ,  w mku 1841, 
zemrel, w rdOl1900" Crossed ivy branches engravings. Oballsk Marble Weathered 
"Zde lezidltko, Alzbala, Manzelu, Jceeh a. FrantlSky, 
SHILLER, Rozene, 1898, den 12 Zari." OR base. With 

~ b l a n ~ ~  (crossdesign. lobelisk I W e  I Y I 
1''Zde odpcdva, dilky Manzela. Kala ii Rozalie, I 

"Zde odpcdva, Josef Ufban, narozen Prosinec 1889, 

"Zde odpodva, DARA KARLA, A ROZALIE, 
21 1900 Zemrel21, P d n e c  1 W  Seated lamb 8 scmliwork. Obelisk hAarble Mossy 

1900 IURBANOVI, narcany a, Lemrela 26, Sepna 1900" I 
I"M4TILDA EMlLlE DUSEY Narozdyla dne 15 Brerena I I I I 
1896, zemda, dne 15 U r n  1898" Has unrnarlced 

'Zde odpodva a, pahu zesmrly., Josef Vincenc, Syn., 
F.a M. RIPL., Nar. 20. m a .  1895, mr. 14 m a  
1897, m. maly Svnacek. spl. sladce. zde., budlz mu. 

Obelisk Mossy 15Feb1898 foatStOne. M l e  

14 July 1897 IZme lehhw" k h  Swan &I top. ]Tablet I Granite I I 
1'Zde V d  podva Emlje Cera, frantisku a frantudd I I I 
Silamejch,narodilase Roku 1888 a, povdanu, 

lfi91 I kvecnemu, Spanku 1891" 

5 

E 

S 6  

N 

w 7  

E 9  

S 8  



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

FlSKVlLLE CEMETERY @ 

Fiskville Cemetery was documented as a Boy Scout Eagle Project on February 18, 1999 by 
Russell Yeager, Scout Troop 454, Scoutmaster Dr. Walter Roye, using materials donated by Bill 
Pierson and Keny Yeager. 

Austin Genealogical Society is grateful to die above 
for pcrmission to include tlie Fiskville register in die AGS 
Cemetery Project. Fiskville is a large cemetery with over 
1,000 burial plots, and Eagle Scout Yeager, Dr. Roye and 
die Troop are to be commended for the care and detail with 
which die project was carried out. The grave plats and 
individual plot data are as received from the Troop. 

On tlie next page the plot of the entire cemetery is 
shown. The individual grave numbers are unreadable at this 
scale; however, immediately following are found nine 
sectional expansions of the plot where each grave number 
is decipherable. 

You have our permission 
to publish this data. 

The following 25 pages contain listings of every grave ' 
by Section No., Grave No., full name on gravestone, and 
datcs of birtli and death where they are shown. 

0 2000 by Austin Genealogical Society 

Page 125 



1 
! I  

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

t 

AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

1 ..................I ........ ! ................. I.\: ............................. i ............................. : ....................... : ................................................. > 

A D c D t F r . .1 H c 

r - u  ;m h ~ ........ _. ”.:&.>~.~,. ::..s>)’ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . W I * W  0 L - W  -- XL,: - L r r k A y  ***r 

Page 126 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Expanded Plat---Top Left 

s k v 1 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Expanded Pla%---Tog Center a 

. .. F ....... 
i- r 



~ ~~~~ ~ 

AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Expanded Plat-Top Right 

m e 
r i...1 

t 
H 
r 

.. T . 

...... .. 
i '3 - J  



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Expanded Plat---Middlle Left a 

I 

.- 0: 
W L‘ 
:=I k? 

r :  

!iS ! 1. 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Expanded Plat---Middle Center  

Page 131 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin. Texas 

Expanded Pla&---MiddPe Right 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

Expanded Plat---Bottom Left 

7 

P 

\- 
'r 

r 
i 
J 

/-/ 

............ 

0 
35 

........ 0,. .... 

p 0  
,.. w ui 

0 0 4  2 I: I L  

.......................................... 

\ .................................. / ....... 
/ B 9  \ 

310 

I 
0 0 ,  
y $) \ 

! 

D P 
i 
v 

Pe 

Page 133 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI, Number 3 (September 2000) Austin. Texas 

...... 
L c .  

. ................................................................ e--.-Q-,,?:.* % -.r^>.i, Fence \I&&>" ,. "C. '32L.L, 

Page 134 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI. Number 3 (September 2000) Austin, Texas 

G H I 
Februnry 18, 1999 

Page 135 



AGS Quarterly Volume X L I , . . P j l r  2000) Austin, Texas 
ria 

Date of Death I 

7 9 1951 
6 4 1978 

1909 

4 16 
12 8 

511 5/00 

Page 136 



AGS Quarterly Volume XJJt-r 2000) Austin, Texas 
I IJ 

511 5/00 

Page 137 



AGS Quarterly Volume X L L w r  2000) Austin. Texas 
I 

511 5/00 

Page 138 



A G S  Quarter1 y Volume X L 1 , V b e r  2000) Austin, Texas 
I Ian 

511 5/00 

- -  - 
Page 139 



AGS Quarterly Volume XL-ber 2000) - Austin. Texas 
I L d  

511 5/00 

Page 140 



AGS Quarterly Austin. Texas 

Sec Grave Last First Middle Da e of Birth 

D6 989 Dougherty Gerald 

C6 1000 Dougherty Louie Allen 

# Number Name Name Name 

C6 999 'Dougherty Henry w 
~ 

C6 995 Dougherty Mary E 
C6 997 Dougherty Roberta 
G5 636 Drake Deborah J 9 
D3 1048 Drake George - - Rae -4 
A9 57 Drake Lillie 
C3 1049 Drake Vina Mae 2 
A6 106 Druesdow Carl E 
E3 531 Drummond Curtis Dean 2 
F8 796 Dunson James K 8 
E8 795 Dunson Mollie A 11 
F4 1138 Durv Erwin 
D1 374 Duval Douglas 2 
E l  372 Duval Douglas "Buck" 2 
E l  373 Duval John B 6 
D1 354 Duval Lucien 2 
D1 375 Duval Sarah Matilda 2 
15 751 Dyer Julie Ann 8 
A7 92 Edwards Elaine 
A3 203 Edwards Fred Houston 11 
B3 205 Edwards Myrtle Irene 7 
83 204 Edwards Rubv Irene 7 

600 Farmer Anthony D 
598 Farmer Darrell Lee Jr 
625 Farmer Emmett 

H4 I 627 IFarmer IGeorae Iw I l l  

- - - - _-__ - 

___ ___ 
Pearl 

.... - ............. 

H4 1132 Farmer Robert C 
H4 ~ 621 Farmer Tommie ........... 11 
H4 ........... 623 Farmer W F 3 
E6 1119 Ferguson Christy Jane 3 

I 1945 

4 30 
9 28 1966 

I 19651 1 I 1982 
I 1991 

511 5/00 

Page 141 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLL.N-r 2000) AI 
r is 

!xas 

511 5/00 

Page 142 



AGS Quarterly Volume X L L w r  2000) Austin, Texas 
I a 

C8 
F5 

927 __ Huber Fred G 2 7 1886 1 12 1966 
592 -- Hunter Herman 1909 1965 

__-. . -. 

511 5/00 

~ E3 510 - Hutchins 
B2 275 1Hutson 

Page 143 

Margaret Angieline 12 28 1906 4 24 1998 
Linda A 4 3 1954 8 7 1986 



AGS Quarterly Austin. Tcxas 

Sec Grave Last First Middle Date c 
# Number Name Name Name M I D  

’ Birth Date of Death 
Year M D Year 

I 

I 19641 

511 5/00 

Page 144 



AGS Quarterly Volume X L L m r  2000) Austin. Texas 
t 

H1 
F5 

First Middle 

Bill 
543 Kin Charles 

G4 581 Kin 

665 King John M 6 
589 Kina JoseDh H 12 

H1 I 664 IKing I Fannie I10 
G4 I 579 IKina I Georae IF 1 3  

F5 
F5 
E3 
C9 

- " " 
G4 568 King Helen L 3 
G5 582 King J William (Bill) - C. 4 
F5 558 King James Michael 

588 King Virginia M 1 
556 King William Jr. 
511 Kirk Fred 
1130 Kitchel James W 

18 14 Kite Patrick Charles 
18 15 Kite Ricky Charles Jr 
B2 260 Kohn Vanessa Reagan 11 
- H7 765 LaGrone Maggie L 9 
H7 I 766 ILaGrone IT IF ~ i 1 6  
G7 1 768 ILaGrone IThornas IF I 1 7  
H8 10 Lamb Jerry R 12 
D7 913 Landrurn J M 
D7 916 Landrurn J L 

C8 I 928 ILaybourn llrving 
C1 I 309 1 Leathewood Marille 
& - _ _  1056 'Lehmann - Bettie 
C4 1055 Lehmann Henry 7 

e of BiW-Dae of Death 
D 1 Year 1 M I D 1 Year 

171 18401 41 271 1933 
51 18871101 91 1948 

-1 
25 1875 10 6 1920 -1 
21 .1895 3 26 1987 

WI 
1974 

511 5/00 

Page 145 



Austin, Texas AGS Quarterly 

201 19971 

24 -1896 3 3  
1967 

16 1956 
1963 
1995 

29 1905 
1983 

7 1982 
21 1969 

1995 
26 1934 

1 1920 
27 1977 

1910 
9 1877 

9 1908 
13 1910 
10 1911 

1946 
4 1966 

-2?--ml 
1964 

. .  . 

511 5/00 

Page 146 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLF. -r 2000) Austin. Texas 

511 5/00 

Page 147 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLL.-r 2000) Austin, Texas 
t 15 

. . ... 

511 5/00 

Page 148 



) Volume X er 2000) Austin, Texas 

A8 59 Riley Maggie 
F1 343 Riley Robert 

ID 

2 16 1882 
R 4 27 1862 

I I121261 1947 

I1 
I1 
A7 

~~ - 

IA2 I 239 IPruett IRubv I Lee 1 1927 

677 Ringstaff George 1825 
678 Ringstaff Raymon 1891 
90 Roberts C F 6 6 1880 

A2 232 Pruett Ruby Lee 4 8 1928 
A6 111 Pruett Willie Mae 8 14 1896 
F7 419 Pruitt J D 

G5 
G5 
G5. 

C1 346 Pulatie Clyde A 
F6 951 Rader Alvin I 1 9 1  I ’  
F6 952 Rader Pinkie 

596 Robinson (Infant) 6 10 1931 
607 Robinson Joe B 10 6 1866 
606 Robinson Ottilie C 2 6 1874 

1101 41 1886 
I I - 1  I 1893 

\ 821 IRumse; lw. Sarah H. 

- E8 822 Rumse Walter 
~ 823 Rumsey ___-- 

H5 626 Raff Calvin E 1 6 1952 
H5 645 Raff Mildred L 2 25 1927 
C4 1066 Ragland Gilbert Lee 8 4 1929 
c9 25 Rav Dan 7 14 1883 

E 9 21 1861 
Allen 2 18 1860 
P 5 5 1888 

IC6 I 1004 IRavbon [Michael Iw 1101 141 1961 
12 721 Reeves Ruth 1908 
15 752 Rhymes Susie Ann 1917 
C5 1079 Rice Walter Ernest 8 10 1898 

Dennis Allen 7 20 1961 
1910 

Ola Mae 1920 
.~ 

IA6 ~ 

1961 
1910 

101 141 19691 

*I 
2 14 

.- . 1995 
10 27 -1 
11 7 

511 5/00 

Page 149 





AGS Quarterly Austin. Texas 

517 Simmons 

305 Sims 
H2 696 Skains 
G7 851 Small 
B2 286 Small 
F7 852 Small 
G7 856' Small - 

F7 850 Small 
H1 662 Smart 

IE7 I 870 ISmith 
ID9 I 1126 ISmith 1;; 1 32 ISmith 

893 Smith 
681 Smith 

IE7 I 869 ISmith 
ID3 I 455 ISmith 

First Middle I Date of Birth 1 Date of Death I _. I 1 ,  

Name Name I M I D I Year I M I D I Year I 

Mattie E 1865 9 28 1886 
DeAnna Marie 9 25 1968 11 17 1970 

Attles Re1 3 5 1896 7 31 1968 Ora 
Francis Earl Sr 1899 1980 

Allen 2 23 1937 6 29 1976 
Joe V 3 19 1913 3 25 1945 

___ 

Barbara . . .- 

-___---_-. I t  

Joe IV IJr I 31231 19321 61 I 19841 
Maw I Lee ____~_. I 

Emily Jane 12 13 . _ _  
Thomas P 8 2 l?' 
Birtha I I  1 

5/15/00 

Page 151 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLL-r 2000) Austin, Texas 
r 

511 5/00 

Page 152 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLI,-:-l?er 2000) Austin. Texas 
I 1 3  ate 

A3 
A3 
A4 
A4 
A4 

Secl Grave I Last First Middle Date of Birtt 
# I Number1 Name Name Name M 1 D I Year 

191 Unknown 
192- Unknown 
157 Unknown 
159 Unknown 
160 Unknown 

._ 

c 

A4 
A4 
A4 
A4 
A4 

162 Unknown 
164 Unknown 
166 Unknown 
173 Unknown 
175 Unknown 

A5 
A5 
A5 
A5 

129 Unknown 
130 Unknown 
131 Unknown 
132 Unknown 

(A5 I 133 IUnknown I I I l l 1  
A5 
A6 
A7 

135 Unknown 
126 Unknown 
89 Unknown 

IA8 I 77 IUnknown I I I I I I  
A8 
A8 
A9 
A9 
82 

78 Unknown 
79 Unknown 
65 Unknown 
66 Unknown 
250- Unknown 
252 IUnknown I I I I I I  

82 
82 
B2 

~~ 

82 1 254 IUnknown I 
B2 I 267 ]Unknown 1 

268 Unknown 
277 Unknown 
278 Unknown 

lB3 I 178 IUnknown I I I l l 1  
lB3 I 283 \Unknown I I I l l 1  
IB3 I 290 !Unknown I I I I I I  

-. - ._ 

. __ Unknown 
B8 Unknown 

~ 

C1 310 ~ Unknown 
C1 311 Unknown 

511 5/00 

Page 153 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLJ.. N-r 2000) Austin, Texas 
r IS 

511 5/00 

Page 154 



. 
, 

AGS Quarterly Austin, Texas 

Sec Grave Last First Middle Date of Birth 
# Number Name Name Name M D Year 

D4 1037 Unknown 
ID4 I 1087 ]Unknown I 
D4 1088 Unknown 
D5 1024 Unknown 
D6 985 Unknown 
D8 818 Unknown 

E l  319 Unknown 
E l  321 Unknown 
E l  322 Unknown 
E l  I 325 IUnknown I 
E l  I 327 IUnknown I I I I I  
E l  328 Unknown 
E l  355 Unknown 
E l  356 Unknown 

IE l  1 410 IUnknown 1 I 
IE l  1 413 IUnknown I I I I I I  
E l  415 Unknown I 
E l  416 Unknown I 
E l  418 Unknown 
E2 420 Unknown 
E2 428 Unknown 

IE2 I 450 IUnknown I I I I I I  
E2 I 458 [Unknown I 
E2 I 459 IUnknown 1 
E2 460 Unknown 
E2 462 Unknown 
-E2 509 Unknown 

___- 

IE3 I 504 IUnknown I I I l l 1  
IE3 I 505 IUnknown 1 I I l l /  - ~~ ____ __ _ . - 
E4 532 Unknown 
E5 983 Unknown 
E5 984 Unknown 

._ 

I 
[E5 i 1027 (Unknown I I i  

511 5/00 

Page 155 



'J . 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLL.N-r 2000) Austin. Texas 
rib 

r- im 

594 

61 2 

71 2 
H2 713 
H3 726 
H4 572 

1135 
1136 
630 

IH5 I 631 

653 
654 

~ ~ 

Last First Middle I Date of Birtl 
Name I Name Name I M I D I Year 

1 
Unknown I I 
Unknown I I I  
Unknown I 1 I I I I  
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown - . 

Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown I I I l l 1  
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown I 
Unknown I 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown I 
Unknown 1 I I  
Unknown I I I I I I  
Unknown 1 I I I I I  
Unknown I I I I I I  
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown I 
Unknown I 

- - _- __ _. _ _  Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown I I I l l 1  
Unknown I I I I I I  
Unknown I I I l l 1  
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 

.- 

Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown I 

511 5/00 

Page 157 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLL--er 2000) Austin, Texas 
I 

511 5/00 

Page 158 



AGS Quarterly Volume XL J... 2000) Austin, Texas 

Sec Grave Last First Middle Da 
# Number Name Name Name 1111 

C8 888 West Emma G 
C8 892 -West Fred J 7 
C8 889 West Horace E 
02 392 West J W 3 
D2 453 West John Willis 

Charlie 
Matt Wells 
Ramond Calvin 12 

15 David M 

A5 136 Whitlock T S 
H1 660 Whitt (Infant Girl) 3 
H4 602 Wigley Della E 8 

lH4 I 601 [Wigley I Henry - 1 Edgar I l l  

F5 950 Williams Minnie .L L 11 
15 744 Williams Miriam IAnne 

1912 

-1 I 19541 

31 311 19401 

.-2 15 -1993 

61 18821 11 181 1936 
131 18741 I I 1960 
201 1923) 101 141 1976 

I 1982 7 
1965 

188C 

1988 
1981 
1988 

61 251 1967 ~E 
10 6 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

, 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

, 

I 

I 

I 

1934 1960 

1973 
121 10) 19811 

5/15/00 

Page 159 



AGS Quarterly Volume XLL- 2000) Austin, Texas 
I d 

511 5/00 

Page 160 



, 

AGS Quarterly Vol XLI, 3 (Sept 2000) Name Index 

A 
Allen 

Bonnie, 115 
. -- 

B 
Benedict 

Brayton 

Bright 

Sheila, 11 1 

John A,, 1 I 7  

Mary Granbeny (Williams), 
117 

Brokaw 
Tom, 116 

C 
Chambless 

Clemow 
Bonnie (Allen), 11 5 

Frances "Fannie" Cecilia, 120 

D 
Darter 

Rena (nmn) (McLaughlin), 
120 

William "Bill" Alexander, 120 

William, 11 1 
Dollarhide 

Donaldson 
Wanda L.. 112 

E 
Eaton 

Eaves, 11 5 
Eaves 

Callie Mae, 120 

Ella A. (Mills), 115 
Jack Reid, 115 
James Mills, 11 5 
James Mills, Jr., 115 
James Tolbert, 115 
Jenny (Mills), 115 
Lewis Pines, 11 5 
Lucille (Reid), 115 
Permelia Ann (F'ruitt). 115 
Rebecca 0 ,  115 
Sallie (Mills), 115 
William Bartlett. 115 

F 
Fischer, 114 

a 

H 
Henderson 

Lorrie F., 115 
Lome Foster, 115, 116 

Marilyn, 11 1 
Henley 

Howell 

K 

Cyndi, 11 1 

Koehler 
Bill, 113 
Jim, 113 
Ruth, 113 

Friedrich, 113 

Evangeline, 120 

Kohler 

Kroh 

L 
Lauer 

Legler, 114 
Maria, 11 3 

M 
Mallard 

MdMaclaughlin 
Alana(Moehring), 112 

Frances "Fannie" Cecilia 
(Clemow), 120 

Guy (nmn), 120 
McCIaughIin 

Elias, 118 
McGIaughIin (McLaughlin) 

Wesley, 118 
McKinney, 11 5 
McKinney 

Benjamin F.. 115 
Collin, 115 
Mary Ann (Smith), 115 
Samuel, 115 
Sarah Marcell, 115 
Susan, 11 5 

Allan Wheatley, 120 
Alonzo Franklin, 118 
Alonzo Franklin "Frank", 119 
Amelia Jane (Wheatley), 118, 

Anna (Tracy), 120 
Bettie (Shaw), 118 
Callie Mae (Eaton), 120 
Charles "Charlie" Newton, 

Charles Newton, 118 
Charles William, 118 
Chat, 118 
Chatham, 118 
Chatham "Chat" Ewing, 119, 

120 
Chatham Ewing, 118 
Chatham Ewing "C.E.", 120 
Elias, 118, 120 
EliasR., 118, 119 
Emma Della (Speny), 120 
Fred (nmn), 120 
Guy, 118 
Hugh (nmn), 120 
Ida May, 11 8 
Irene A,, 118 

McLaughlin 

120 

118 

John Johnson, 118, 119 
Louis C., 118 
Maud (nmn), 120 
Mildred "Mickie" Amelia, 120 
Rena (nmn), 120 
Rowena, I19 
Rowena Totten @Terhuen, 

118 
Ruby K.(Spears), 120 
Wesley Wheatley, 11 8 

John, 112 

Mildred "Mickie" Amelia 
(McLaughlin), 120 

William "Scot" Sutherland, 
120 

Ella A., 115 
Jenny, 115 
Sallie, 115 

Rose Marie, 115 

Alana, 11 2 

Miller 

Milligan 

Mills 

Milner 

Moehring 

N 
Neuman. 114 

0 
Obsta 

Doris. 112 

P 
Paddleford 

Justin Abijah "Pad", 120 
Maud (nmn) (McLaughlin), 

120 

Bill, 125 

Rose Marie (Milner). 115 

Pierson 

Price 

Pruitt, 1 15 
Pruitt 

Permelia Ann, 115 

R 
Reid 

Roosevelt 

Roye 

Lucille, 11 5 

Franklin Delano, 116 

Walter, Dr., 125 

S 
Sanderson 

Shaw 

Shroyer 

Smith. 11 5 

Mary A., 120 

Bettie. 11 8 

Jean, 111, 113 

Smith 

Spears 

Sperry 

Mary Ann, 11 5 

Ruby K.. 120 

Emma Della, 120 

T 
Terheun 

DeWitt McLaughlin, 120 
Evangeline (Kroh), 120 
Jasper Totten, 120 
Mary A. (Sanderson), 120 
Rowena Amelia, 120 

Rowena Totten, 118 

Fred And Jeanne, 122 

Anna, 120 

Terhuen 

Toewe 

Tracy 

W 
Walker 

Wheatley 
Jean, 11 1 

Amelia Jane, 118, 120 
Isaac, 118 
Rowena Amelia (Terheun), 

120 
Williams 

Mary Granbeny, 1 17 

Y 
Yeager 

Keny, 125 
Russell, 125 

z 
Zahn 

Tom and Marie, 114 

Note: Cemetery List- 
ings are not included 
in this Index. 

161 



The Austin Genealogical Society 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

PURPOSE: Austin Genealogical Society was organized in 1960 as a not-for-profit corporation chartered by the 
State of Texas. Its purposes are to collect and preserve genealogical and historical information about the people of 
Texas, particularly pertaining to the City of Austin and to Travis and surrounding counties; to instruct and assist members 
in genealogical research; and to publish publicand private records of genealogical interest. In addition, the AGS supports 
the Genealogical Collection, Texas State Library by donations of books and other genealogical material. Gifts and 
bequests to AGS are tax-deductible to the full extent permitted by law. 

MEMBERSHIP is open to all upon payment of annual dues. Classes: Individual: $20; Family (two in the same 
household): $30.00; Patron of AGS: $1 00.00; Lifetime: $500.00 ($300 if over 65). All classes entitle one copy of each 
Quarterly and monthly Newsletter, as well as two pages apiece (a total of four pages for Family or higher whether one 
or two people submit listings) in the Ancestor Listing issue (June). After 1 July, dues are $10.00 for the balance of the 
year, but you will only receive the publications produced after the date you join. Membership includes receipt of the 
annual Membership Handbook which is published each Spring. 

DUES FOR EXISTING MEMBERS ARE PAYABLE on or before JANUARY FIRST of each year for the ensuing 
year. If dues are not received by 1 February, the name must be dropped from the mailing list. If membership is reinstated 
later and Quarterlies and Newsletters have to be mailed individually, postage must be charged. (Back Quarterlies are 
supplied only IF available--very few extras are printed). Send payment to AGS Treasurer, P.O. Box 1507, Austin TX 
78767-1507. 

MEETINGS of the general membership begin at 7:30 p.m. on the fourth Tuesday of each month except August 
and December. Members are encouraged to come as early as 6:30 to socialize with each other. MEETING PLACE: 
Highland Park Baptist Church, 5206 Balcones Dr.. Take Northland (FM 2222) exit off Loop 1 (Mopac). Go west one 
block to Balcones Dr, then left 1 M blks. The Church and parking lot are on right. VISITORS ARE ALWAYS WELCOME. 
The Board of Directors meets at 6:15 in a separate room. 

BOOK REVIEW POLICY: Books on appropriate subjects related to genealogy will be reviewed, but CANNOT 
be reviewed in AGSQ on the basis of advertising alone. If a review copy is received by the Review Editor at 2202 W. 
10th. St., Austin TX 78703 by the first of February, May, August or October, it will be reviewed in the next Quarterly, 
space permitting. It will then be placed in the Genealogy Collection, Texas State Library, available to all patrons. 

CHECK RETURN POLICY: Members and other p a y e e s w  pay AGS the cost of any returned check (currently 
$5.00) over and above the charge their bank may impose. 

AGS QUARTERLY is issued about the middle of March, June, September and November. Contributions are 
welcome, subject to editing for stylelsize. Contributor is completely responsible for accuracy and any copyright 
infringement. AGS assumes no responsibility for content of submitted material. See inside front cover for address. 

ANCESTOR LISTING PAGES (June issue of Quarterly) must reach the Editor at 4500 Hyridge Drive, Austin 
TX 78759-8054 by the TENTH OF MAY. They must be BLACK and LEGIBLE, whether typed, hand-written, computer- 
printed or in superiorcalligraphy. Months must be SPELLED orabbreviated, not in figures. DATES SHOULD BE SHOWN 
in accepted genealogical style, that is, DAY, MONTH, YEAR (4 n0;s.l. Allow space for binding at inner margins of facing 
pages: Le., your first page will be a left-hand page. Carefully check horizontal pages (reading in the 1 l-inch direction). 
Otherwise, the Editor has to position some pages upside down to prevent loss of data in the stapling-punching process. 
NO 81 /2x14 sheets, please! You may submit Lineage or Family Group charts, Ahnentafels, narratives, cemetery 
inscriptions, Bible records, census data, queries, or a combination of material, just so it is not under copyright. BE SURE 
to proofread your material for accuracy and clarity so we will not publish faulty or incorrect data. Put name and address 
of submitter on each page in legible form (not blind embossed). Consult a recent June Quarterly for suggestions. 
Remember that reproductions are dimmer than originals so try to provide good quality originals. 

REMEMBER: Individual membership secures two facing pages. 
Family or higher membership allows you four pages. 

DEADLINES for everything in the Quarterly except book reviews: 10th of February, May, August and October. 
Material sent addressed only to AGS Box Number may not reach Editor in time. 

The AGS Internet Page is at www.rnain.org/ags 



AUSTIN GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 1507 
AUSTIN TX 78767-1507 

Address Service Requested 

VOl. XLI, #3 
September 2000 

NON-PROFIT ORG. 

U.S. POSTAGE PAID 
Austin, Texas 
PERMIT NO. 2614 


